

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JAMES E. HUNTER,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC00-1885

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

\_\_\_\_\_ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR VOLUSIA COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

KENNETH S. NUNNELLEY  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL  
Fla. Bar #0998818  
444 Seabreeze Blvd. 5th FL  
Daytona Beach, FL 32118  
(904) 238-4990  
Fax # (904) 226-0457  
COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . . i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS . . . . . 1

THE EVIDENTIARY HEARING FACTS . . . . . 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT . . . . . 8

I. THE CONFLICT OF INTEREST CLAIM . . . . . 11

II. THE "FAILURE TO USE PHOTOGRAPHIC EVIDENCE" CLAIM . . . 18

III. THE PROSECUTORIAL ARGUMENT CLAIM . . . . . 25

IV. THE JURY INSTRUCTION CLAIMS . . . . . 27

V. THE UNCONSTITUTIONAL SENTENCING STATUTE CLAIM . . . . . 31

VI. THE MENTAL STATE EXPERT/COMPETENCY HEARING CLAIM . . . 33

VII. THE PROPORTIONALITY CLAIM . . . . . 35

VIII. THE "EXPERT'S OPINION ON CREDIBILITY" CLAIM . . . . . 37

IX. THE "AUTOMATIC AGGRAVATOR" CLAIM . . . . . 39

CONCLUSION . . . . . 40

CERTIFICATE OF FONT SIZE AND SERVICE . . . . . 41

CERTIFICATE OF FONT . . . . . 41

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Atkins v. Singletary*,  
965 F.2d 952 (11th Cir. 1992) . . . . . 23

*Baty v. Balkcom*,  
661 F.2d 391 (5th Cir. 1981) . . . . . 15

*Blackwood v. State*,  
777 So. 2d 399 (Fla. 2000) . . . . . 14

*Blanco v. State*,  
706 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 1997) . . . . . 39, 40

*Brady v. Maryland*,  
373 U.S. 83 (1963) . . . . . 18, 20

*Brown v. State*,  
721 So. 2d 274 (Fla. 1998) . . . . . 29

*Buenoano v. Dugger*,  
559 So. 2d 1116 (Fla. 1990) . . . . . 17

*Buenoano v. Singletary*,  
74 F.3d 1078 (11th Cir. 1996) . . . . . 17

*Burns v. State*,  
699 So. 2d 646 (Fla. 1997) . . . . . 29

*Caldwell v. Mississippi*,  
472 U.S. 320 (1985) . . . . . 29

*Carter v. State*,  
576 So. 2d 1291 (Fla. 1989) . . . . . 33

*Combs v. State*,  
525 So. 2d 853 (Fla. 1988) . . . . . 29

*Craig v. State*,  
510 So. 2d 857 (Fla. 1987) . . . . . 27

*Cuyler v. Sullivan*,  
446 U.S. 335 (1980) . . . . . 12, 15, 16, 17

<i>Doyle v. State,</i> 526 So. 2d 909 (Fla. 1988)	24
<i>Drope v. Missouri,</i> 420 U.S. 162 (1975)	34
<i>Duest v. Dugger,</i> 555 So. 2d 849 (Fla. 1990)	18
<i>Durocher v. Singletary,</i> 623 So.2d 482 (Fla. 1993)	34
<i>Dusky v. United States,</i> 362 U.S. 402 (1960)	33
<i>Espinosa v. Florida,</i> 505 U.S. 1079 (1992)	31
<i>Foster v. State,</i> 387 So. 2d 344 (Fla. 1980)	14
<i>Fotopoulos v. State,</i> 608 So. 2d 784 (Fla. 1992)	32
<i>Fowler v. State,</i> 255 So. 2d 513 (Fla. 1971)	33
<i>Franqui v. State,</i> 699 So. 2d 1312 (Fla. 1997)	29
<i>Grossman v. State,</i> 525 So. 2d 833 (Fla. 1988)	29
<i>Herring v. State,</i> 730 So. 2d 1264 (Fla. 1998)	17
<i>Huff v. State,</i> 622 So. 2d 982 (Fla. 1993)	3
<i>Hunter v. Florida,</i> 516 U.S. 1128 (1996)	2
<i>Hunter v. State,</i> 660 So.2d 244 (Fla. 1995)	2, 20, 24, 28, 31, 32, 35 36, 37, 39, 40
<i>Jackson v. State,</i> 648 So. 2d 85 (Fla. 1994)	30

<i>James v. State,</i> 453 So. 2d 786 (Fla. 1984)	. . . . .	19
<i>Johnson v. State,</i> 660 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 1995)	. . . . .	29
<i>Kennedy v. State,</i> 547 So. 2d 912 (Fla. 1989)	. . . . .	22
<i>Klokoc v. State,</i> 589 So. 2d 219 (Fla. 1991)	. . . . .	30
<i>Livingston v. State,</i> 565 So. 2d 1288 (Fla. 1988)	. . . . .	36, 37
<i>Lowenfield v. Phelps,</i> 484 U.S. 231 (1988)	. . . . .	40
<i>Maldonado v. State,</i> 697 So. 2d 1284 (5DCA 1997)	. . . . .	27
<i>McCrae v. State,</i> 510 So. 2d 874 (Fla. 1987)	. . . . .	15
<i>Morgan v. State,</i> 639 So.2d 6 (Fla. 1994)	. . . . .	39
<i>Muhammad v. State,</i> 494 So. 2d 969 (Fla. 1986)	. . . . .	33
<i>Maharaj v. State,</i> 25 Fla. L. Weekly S1097 (Fla. 2000)	. . . . .	14
<i>Oliver v. Wainwright,</i> 782 F.2d 1521 (11th Cir. 1986)	. . . . .	17
<i>Owen v. State,</i> 773 So. 2d 510 (Fla. 2000)	. . . . .	29
<i>Pacifico v. State,</i> 642 So. 2d 1178 (1st DCA 1994)	. . . . .	26
<i>Parker v. Dugger,</i> 537 So. 2d 969 (Fla. 1988)	. . . . .	40
<i>Pericola v. State,</i> 499 So. 2d 864 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986)	. . . . .	34

<i>Porter v. Singletary,</i> 14 F.3d 554 (11th Cir. 1994)	17
<i>Porter v. State,</i> 478 So. 2d 33 (Fla. 1985)	14
<i>Porter v. Wainwright,</i> 805 F.2d 930 (11th Cir. 1986)	14
<i>Proffitt v. Florida,</i> 428 U.S. 242 (1976)	32
<i>Quince v. State,</i> 732 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1999)	13
<i>Reaves v. State,</i> 639 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1994)	26
<i>Richardson v. State,</i> 246 So. 2d 771 (Fla. 1971)	20
<i>Rogers v. Zant,</i> 13 F.3d 384 (11th Cir. 1994)	22
<i>Ross v. State,</i> 726 So. 2d 317 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998)	26
<i>State v. Murray,</i> 443 So. 2d 955 (Fla. 1984)	26
<i>State v. Spaziano,</i> 692 So. 2d 174 (Fla. 1997)	13
<i>Stevenson v. Newsome,</i> 774 F.2d 1558 (11th Cir. 1985)	15
<i>Strickland v. Washington,</i> 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	22, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Mers,</i> 701 F.2d 1321 (11th Cir 1983)	15
<i>Waters v. Thomas,</i> 46 F.3d 1506 (11th Cir. 1995)	23
<i>White v. Singletary,</i> 972 F.2d 1218 (11th Cir. 1992)	23

<i>White v. State,</i> 403 So.2d 331 (Fla. 1981)	39
<i>Zant v. Stephens,</i> 462 U.S. 862 (1983)	39

**MISCELLANEOUS**

<i>Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.220(a)(2)</i>	18, 28, 33
<i>Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850</i>	1, 3
§ 916.12(1), <i>Fla. Stat.</i> (1993)	33
§ 921.141(5)(b), (d), <i>Fla. Stat.</i> (1993)	2
